
                                                        

 

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

13 June 2022 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278377 
 
 

Publication date: 1 June 2022 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor A Dychton (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors J Pattinson, I Stotesbury, M Watkin and 

T Williams 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2022 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 

5. Contract Exemption - Young Entrepreneurs Project 2 (Pages 4 - 9) 
 
 Report of the Economic Development Consultant 

 
6. Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24 (Pages 10 - 85) 
 
 Report of the Managing Director 

 
7. Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework (Pages 86 - 92) 
 
 Report of the Head of Leisure and Environmental Services 

 
 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


 

 

8. Shared Services (Pages 93 - 346) 
 
 Report of the Executive Head of Commercial Finance and Innovation 

 

The appendices attached to this report are exempt under paragraph 1, Part 1 
Schedule 12A, as they contain information that may enable the identification of 
individuals. 

 
9. Exclusion of press & public  
 
 The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A. 
 
Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point. 
 

10. Delivering the Council Plan 2022-2024 (To Follow) 
 
 Report of the Managing Director 

 
This report is considered Part B in accordance with Paragraph 1 Schedule 12A as it 
contains information about individuals. 
 
 



Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 13 June 2022 
 
Report author: Economic Development Consultant 
 
Title:   Contract Exemption - Young Entrepreneurs Project 2 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Under the council’s Contract Procedure Rules an exemption agreed with a value 

over £100,000 should be reported to Cabinet for noting. 
 
1.2 A contract exemption was sought for the delivery of a second Young Entrepreneurs 

project to enable young people to benefit from a programme of business seminars, 
121 mentoring and grant funding.  This is being delivered by the University of 
Hertfordshire which successfully delivered the first pilot project.  The exemption 
provided continuity with a trusted supplier, clear synergies with the pilot project 
and enables the project to be delivered at pace.  

 
1.3 Attached as Appendix 1 is the exemption, in accordance with the Contract 

Procedure Rules, agreed by the Group Head of Place Shaping and Managing Director 
and outlined with the Elected Mayor. 

 
1.4 Cabinet is asked to note the exemption. 
  
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Potential 
alternative 
suppliers 
challenge the 
council’s 
decision to 
award this 
contract. 

Limited due to the 
Award being Public 
Procurement 
Regulation 
compliant. 

Award is compliant 
with Public 
Procurement 
Regulations using 
the Direct Award 
provision within the 
Pagabo framework; 
therefore there are 

Tolerate 1 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



no grounds for a 
challenge. 

Transparency 
in decision-
making 
 

Limited as 
mitigation steps 
have been taken. 

Mitigated through 
seeking senior 
management 
approval then 
reported to cabinet. 

 
Tolerate. 

 
1 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the exemption be noted. 
 
 Further information: 
 Emma Finn 
 emma.finn@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Tom Dobrashian, Group Head of Place Shaping 
 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The detail of the exemption and the reason for it can be found in the Appendix 1 of 

this report. 
 
4.2 An exemption was sought as the University of Hertfordshire is a trusted supplier, 

they had delivered a highly successful pilot programme and for continuity purposes.  
It was imperative that the ARG Government grant, which had funded this project 
was spent prior to the end of March 2022.  Therefore, for continuity an exemption 
was sought on the grounds of clear synergies with existing services. 

 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that this project was entirely funded by 

Covid-19 Additional Restrictions Grant. 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 

implications in this report. The exemption has been approved according to the 
Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
 

Page 5



5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 There are no implications. 
 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 There are no implications. 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no implications. 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 There are no implications. 
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 There are no implications. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – contract exemption. 
 
Background papers 

[...]
6 and the Delivery Plan 2022-24, therefore, are presented 
to Cabinet for approval and recommendation to Council on 19 July as the 
foundation for the council’s strategic framework and its focus of delivery over the 
next two years. 
 

1.4 The plans are supported by other key parts of this framework: 
 

 Our budget, which reflects the alignment of resource to delivery of the 
commitments contained within the Council Plan, ensuring our limited 
resources are directed to areas most important to our residents, 
community, businesses and staff. 
 

 Our Organisational Development Strategy, which shapes how we 
support our staff and the operations of the organisation. 
 

1.5 The successful delivery of the Council Plan 2022-26 is critical to the council’s success 
and to making sure we harness our resources to focus on what is important to the 
town and our residents.  The report proposes regular monitoring of the Plan and 
Delivery Plan, with quarterly reports to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and an annual report to our community on our progress and 
achievements. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 
 

2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(combination of 
severity and 
likelihood) 

Failure to 
agree the 
Council Plan 
and Delivery 
Plan 

Potential for the 
council to be 
deflected from what 
is important to the 
town and residents. 
Lack of clear 
direction for the 
organisation and 
staff and failure to 
set clear 
expectations for 
delivery. 
Lack of clarity for 
residents, our 
community and 
partners on the 
council’s future 
direction, ambitions 
and priority areas of 
work. 
 

A plan based on 
intelligence and 
understanding of 
the town and 
what matters to 
residents. 
 
Clear timetable 
and sign off 
processes. 

Treat 4  
(severity)  
x  
1 
(likelihood) 
= 4 

Failure to 
identify key 
themes and 
commitments 
in the Council 
Plan an
[...]
0 Recommendations 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

3.1 Recommend to Council the approval of the Council Plan 2022-2026, at 
 Appendix 1 to this report  
 
3.2 Recommend to Council the approval of the Delivery Plan 2022-2024, at 
 Appendix 2 to this report  
 
3.3 Recommend to Council that the Managing Director be authorised to make minor 

amendments to the Council Plan 2022-2026 and the Delivery Plan 2022-2024 in 
consultation with the Elected Mayor. 

    
3.4 Note that progress on delivering the Council Plan 2022-2026 will be reported on a 
 quarterly basis to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee, with an annual 
 report to the community of Watford being published. 
 
3.5 Note that the aspirations and outstanding activities of the council’s Renewal Plan 
 2020, which was aligned to the previous Council Plan are now incorporated into 
 the refreshed Council Plan and Delivery Plan, noting the council’s achievements in 
 delivering a range of renewal activities across our community, economy and 
 businesses, the organisation and our own financial resilience. 
 
 Further information: 
 Donna Nolan 

donna.nolan@watford.gov.uk  
 Tel: 01923 278185 
 
 

Page 13

mailto:donna.nolan@watford.gov.uk


5 
 

 Kathryn Robson 
 kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278077 
 
 Report approved by: Donna Nolan 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal and focus 
 
4.1 The council’s current Council Plan 2020-24 was developed during the early part of 

the COVID-19 pandemic and acknowledged the significant challenges the council 
faced at that time, whilst also reflecting the council’s drive to maintain its 
momentum to deliver more for its residents and the town.  The associated Delivery 
Plan 2020-22, set out a significant programme of work, linking to the council’s 
COVID-19 Road to Renewal Plan 2020, both of which have been monitored 
throughout the last two years to make sure the council maintains a robust focus on 
achieving what it set out to do. 
 

4.2 As the town and our com
[...]
a lead  officer and aligned to a Portfolio Holder to enable regular updates on 
 progress. In addition, the Delivery Plan will be monitored and a report on 
 progress will be presented to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 quarterly, and, annually, we will prepare a report for residents, businesses and 
 partners  
 
4.16 The scope of the work covered in the Delivery Plan and the successful delivery of 

the council’s Renewal Plan 2020, which was developed as a direct response to the 
pandemic in 2020, means we have incorporated the next phase of renewal into 
the 2022-24 plan, ensuring it is mainstreamed across all our service areas.  We 
have maintained a steadfast focus on helping our community, businesses and 
staff, building on the support we gave during the pandemic and we have used this 
experience to inform and shape the activities we have identified for delivery in 
2022-24. 
 

4.17 As the Council Plan and Delivery Plan have been developed, they have been 
shared with staff from Management Team and our Staff Ambassadors Group and 
Agile Pathfinders.  Feedback and comments have been incorporated into the final 
plans. 
 

5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 Whilst the council’s budget underpins the whole of the Council Plan and Delivery 

Plan, the importance is recognised under the theme ‘A council working for our 

community and serving our residents’ with the related commitment:  ‘Focus and 

challenge how we manage our budget so it is concentrated on delivering our 

commitments and securing greater investment for Watford’. 

5.1.2 By setting out our commitments and associated activity areas, we have linked our 

budgets to the delivery of the council’s priorities. 

5.1.3 For 2022/23 the targets set out in the Council Plan are within budget and reflected 

in the later years of the MTFS. Moving forward The Council Plan and Delivery Plan 

will form the focus of our budget strategy for the years covered by the Plan. Some 

targets will
[...]
20,520 170 0 350 20 20 360 30 3,130 1,600 6,470 

Welwyn Hatfield 15,260 130 0 400 * 20 200 30 3,080 860 4,850 

 

 

 

 

Page 82



 
3 

EU Settlement Scheme: applications by nationality, region and local authority, 28 August 2018 to 31 March 2022 (Countries S-Z) 

Hertfordshire Districts and Borough comparisons 

 

 Total Slovakia Slovenia Spain Sweden Switzerl

and 

Non-EEA 

** 

Broxbourne 11,230 90 * 290 50 * 560 

Dacorum 12,400 210 * 460 80 30 940 

East Hertfordshire 10,320 110 20 740 110 40 400 

Hertsmere 13,600 300 20 420 100 30 900 

North 

Hertfordshire 

6,150 100 10 360 90 30 350 

St Albans 10,640 210 * 980 150 70 650 

Stevenage 7,590 120 * 280 40 20 450 

Three Rivers 6,720 100 10 220 110 30 300 

Watford 20,520 200 20 840 150 20 1,810 

Welwyn Hatfield 15,260 210 10 490 80 40 860 

 

  * = 1 to 9 

 

  ** =  People from outside of the European Union and European Economic Area (EEA) can be described as “third country” or “non-EEA” nationals. Direct family 

Page 83



 
4 

   members are: spouse, civil partner, dependent children and grandchildren, of either partner, up to age 21, as well as dependant parents and grandparents of 

   either partner 

 

Page 84



 
5 

 

Page 85



Part A 
 
Report to:   Cabinet    
 
Date of meeting:  13 June 2022 
 
Report author:  Head of Leisure & Environmental Services   
 
Title: Extension of the Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework (VSCF) for        

1 Year: 1 April 2023- 31 March 2024  
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The current VSCF four year funding cycle is due to expire 31 March 2023. During the Covid 

19 pandemic and the various government lockdowns (started on 23 March 2020) the 

majority of commissioned organisations had to close or part suspend their services. During 

this time the council continued to pay the grant money as directed by the Public 

Procurement Notice.  

1.2 Due to the closure of the commissioned services over the last 18 months the council has not 

had the opportunity to fully review and evaluate the impact of the current Framework and 

decide on the future priorities, configuration and the appropriate level of funding going 

forward. The current revenue budget for the Framework is £822,771 and an accommodation 

grant In-kind of £109,550. 

1.3 In the time since the last VSCF was approved (January 2019) a number of strategic and 

operational changes have occurred in the post Covid 19 environment for the voluntary and 

community sector and to the council’s role and long term vision for the borough. In the past 

18 months there has been some debate regarding the council’s role and aspirations 

regarding the Community Development/Leadership continuum and who is best placed to 

deliver on this agenda. These changes will impact on the proposed review of the Framework 

to ensure that the relationship between WBC and the commissioned organisations helps to 

deliver the council’s corporate plans and objectives.  

1.4 In order to allow the council to conduct a comprehensive review of the VSCF an extension 

of the current Framework arrangements for an additional 12-month period ending 31 March 

2024 would allow the authority to benchmark itself against other Herts LA’s, define the 

future role, aspirations and requirements from the voluntary and third sector partners in 

delivering the council current and future priorities.  

1.5 The review of the Framework could be led and conducted by Cabinet Working Group formed 

in the new municipal year 2022-2023.  

1.6 The additional time would allow the council to provide adequate notice to organisations if 

they were to be deselected or receive a reduction in grant funding. This would allow these 

organisations to seek alternative grant aid or sponsorship that would not impact their ability 

to continue service delivery. 

Page 86

Agenda Item 7



1.7 Appendix 1 below set out the budget profile of the Framework 2019-2023 and the grants 

awarded to the different organisations. 

2.0 Risks 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 

tolerate, 
terminate 

or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 

(combinati
on of 

severity 
and 

likelihood) 

Reduced funding to 
the VSCF sector 
during the review or 
period due to 
budget pressures 
from the MTFS 

The facility or 
service is not 
available for 
residents and 
customers to use 
 
Reputational risk 
to council 

Regular 
communication to 
Cllrs and 
commissioned 
organisations on 
the review process  
 
 

Treat  Unlikely 
(2) x High 
(3) = 
rating of 6  

Deselecting a 
current 
commissioned 
organisation post 
review exercise  

The facility or 
service is not 
available for 
residents and 
customers to use 
 
Reputational risk 
to council 

Regular 
communication to 
Cllrs and 
commissioned 
organisations on 
the review process  
 

Treat  Unlikely 
(2) x High 
(3) = 
rating of 6  

 
3.0 Recommendations 
  

I. To agree to extend the Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework for 1 Year until 

31 March 2024 at the current funding levels detailed in Appendix 1 to allow the 

council to conduct a comprehensive review of the Framework going forward to meet 

the council priorities. 

 

Further information: Chris Fennell – Head of Leisure & Environmental Services  
Chris.fennell@watford.gov.uk, 01923 – 278317 
 
 

Report approved by: Alan Gough Group Head of Community & Environmental Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 87

mailto:Chris.fennell@watford.gov.uk


4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The council recognises that the voluntary and community sector has an important role in 

providing services within the borough which provide many positive benefits for those who 
live, work and visit Watford. The Framework is the council’s strategic approach that sets out 
the priorities for a range of services on behalf of the council. 

 
4.2 The council has long standing and positive relationships with third sector organisations and 

it deploys a significant proportion of
[...]
 risk = 12 

  

Page 95



Political risk of a 

change of 

direction for 

shared services 

due to members’ 

dissatisfaction 

with proposals 

This will mean the 

service will not be 

able to progress as a 

shared service 

Regular updating 
of leaders and 
members and 
temperature 
checks of their 
views. 
 
Member reporting 

to emphasise the 

benefits of the 

shared service 

Treat 
 

Likelihood = 1 
Severity = 3 
Total risk = 3 

One of councils 

decides to 

withdraw from 

the shared service  

Both councils will 

revert to in-house 

delivery with the 

associated 

disruption, cost and 

reduced efficiency  

Constant review of 

each council’s 

position via the 

regular Partnership 

Boards and political 

oversight, 

negotiating where 

necessary 

Treat 
 

Likelihood = 2 
Severity = 4  
 
Total risk = 8 

Financial and non- 

financial benefits 

not realised 

This will mean that 

the service will cost 

more than was 

originally planned in 

the business case 

Constantly review 

the emerging 

financial benefits 

from the shared 

service and raise 

with senior 

management if 

these are not going 

to be delivered 

Tolerate 
and  
keep 
under 
review 
 

Likelihood = 2 
Severity = 3  
 
Total risk = 6 

Insufficient 

oversight of the 

shared service 

Benefits not fully 

realised and may 

give rise to 

challenge/desire to 

exist by one or both 

councils  

Ensure that robust 

governance 

procedures are in 

place and that the 

shared service is 

regularly and 

actively monitored  

Treat 
 

Likelihood = 2 
Severity = 4  
 
Total risk = 8 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 96



3.0       Recommendations 
 

Cabinet is asked to approve the following recommendations to Council: 

 The creation of a shared Planning Enforcement service between WBC and 
SADC with the aim to go live from 1 September 2022, with WBC as the lead 
authority.  

 The creation of a shared Building Control service between WBC and SADC 
with the aim to go live from 1 September 2022, with WBC as the lead 
authority.  

 The creation of a shared Legal service between WBC and SADC with the aim 
to go live from 1 January 2023, subject to the appointment of a Head of Legal 
Service, with SADC as the lead authority.  

 
 
 
 
 Further information: 
 Name –Vivien Holland, Executive Head of Commercial Finance and Innovation,  
 Email – Vivien.holland@watford.gov.uk 
 Phone – 01923 727088 
 

Name - Liam Hornsby, Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 
Email – Liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk  
Phone – 01923 278094 
 
Name - Emma Tiernan, Head of ICT 
Email – Emma.tiernan@watford.gov.uk   
Phone – 01923 727474 

 
4.0       Shared Services – Background and Principles  
 
4.1 Shared services involves joint provision of either front or back office services 

between local authorities. They are underpinned by a Shared Services 
Agreement and associated documents rather than the procurement of 
contracted services. The use of shared services is common amongst district 
councils and is often used to deliver services to facilitate resilience as it provides 
strength in scale with flexibility to adapt. The principles of sharing have been 
agreed between the councils and will underpin the development of the shared 
services business cases. These include: 

 Seeing each other as natural neighbours with common interests 
geographically, economically and environmentally. By working together we 

Page 97

mailto:Liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk
mailto:Emma.tiernan@watford.gov.uk


will create a culture of collaboration and become stronger, and more 
influential, locally, regionally, and nationally.  

 Taking an approach which is strategic in intent, and will position the councils 
collectively in the best way to support and consolidate our mandates.  

 Retaining own constitution and identities. 

 Ensuring no one will be more influential than the other. 

 Seeking new collective opportunities but with no obligation to participate. 

 A
[...]
siness Case 

 Appendix 2 – Planning Enforcement Business Case 

 Appendix 3 – Legal Business Case 

The appendices are exempt under paragraph 1, Part 1 Schedule 12A, as they contain 
information that may enable the identification of individuals. 

Page 106


	Agenda
	5 Contract Exemption - Young Entrepreneurs Project 2
	Appendix 1 for Contract Exemption - Young Entrepreneurs Project 2
	Exemption from Contract Procedure Rules - request form - Request Approved  ECP408541282


	6 Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24
	Appendix 1. WatfordBC Council Plan 2022-26
	Appendix 2. Watford Borough Council Delivery Plan 2022-24
	Appendix 3. WBC Council Plan 2022-24 Equality Impact Analysis

	7 Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework
	8 Shared Services





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

13 June 2022 
 

 
Present: Mayor Taylor  (Chair) 
 Councillors A Dychton, J Pattinson, I Stotesbury and 

T Williams 
 

Also present: Councillor N Bell 
 

Officers: Managing Director 
(Shared Services) Director of Finance 
Executive Head of Commercial Finance and Innovation 
Executive Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
Executive Head of Human Resources 
Head of Leisure and Environmental Services 
Economic Development Manager 
Mayor's Political Assistant 
Democratic Services Manager 

 
1   Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Watkin. 
 

2   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2022 were submitted and 
signed.  
 
The Mayor paid tribute to Councillor Stephen Johnson who had stepped down 
from the role of Portfolio Holder.  He said he was grateful for the councillor’s 
contributions as a Portfolio Holder over the last eight years. 
 

4   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor reported that he intended to go through the agenda as published. 
 
 
 



 
2 

5   Contract Exemption - Young Entrepreneurs Project 2  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Economic Development Consultant which 
provided details of a contract exemption that, due to it exceeding the requisite 
value set out in the Constitution, had to be reported to Cabinet for information. 
 
The Mayor commented that it was an important piece of work.  The first project 
had been very successful.  It would provide an important support to the local 
economy. 
 
The Economic Development Manager confirmed the contract had exceeded the 
threshold set out in the Constitution.  The original project had been designed and 
led by the University of Hertfordshire, which had been very successful.  The 
second project already had 90 people signed up.  It had been essential to secure 
funding by the end of March 2022. 
 
The project was welcomed by members.  Councillor Bell enquired whether the 
age limit could be reduced to under 18 in order to attract school students who 
may be 17 years old. 
 
The Economic Development Manager advised that the team would be looking at 
future initiatives and proposed working with West Herts College as a feeder to 
the scheme.  Options would be explored for the future.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1.  that the exemption be noted.  
 

6   Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Managing Director setting out the new Council 
Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24. 
 
The Mayor introduced the report and commended officers for the speed the 
plans had been produced following the elections in May.  The big changes 
affecting the community are reflected in the Council Plan, including Covid and 
the cost of living.  It was underpinned by the council’s core values and showed 
the council was not scared of the big issues.   
 
There were four themes – 
 

 A council working for our community and serving our residents – this was 
extremely important ensuring residents received value for money. 



 
3 

 A greener, brighter future – the environment was at the forefront of the 
plan.  It was the greenest plan the council had ever produced. 

 An inspiring, thriving and creative town – supporting the local economy, 
for example the incubation hub to be based at the Town Hall in the 
future. 

 A diverse, happy and healthy town – this was reflected in the investment 
in parks and supporting the wellbeing of all residents. 

  
The Delivery Plan was a critical part of the Council Plan, which was very detailed 
and the regular monitoring would ensure progress was being made.  The Mayor 
invited the Managing Director to add further detail. 
 
The Managing Director endorsed the Mayor’s comments about the team.  She 
informed Cabinet that the team had worked on the documents to ensure there 
was clarity following the new mayoral term.  The plan recognised that success for 
Watford was not always in the council’s remit to progress, but the council would 
carry out its role as place leader and use its voice locally and nationally for the 
Watford community.  There would be a quarterly report to Cabinet and 
Overview and Scrutiny on the progress of delivering the plan.  There would also 
be an annual report to residents. 
 
The Portfolio Holders welcomed the plan, particularly that green issues had been 
made more prominent.  Each member mentioned some of the highlights within 
their individual responsibilities and looked forward to progress being made. 
 
Councillor Bell referred to a comment made by Councillor Williams about 
recycling and flatted developments.  He considered that something needed to be 
done to improve this as more flats were due to be built.  He asked whether 
individual Portfolio Holders would attend Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
respond to questions about the progress within their responsibilities. 
 
The Mayor advised that Overview and Scrutiny Committee would decide who to 
invite to its meetings as reports were considered.  He added that the plan was 
not just about the council meeting its statutory obligations.  As an example on 
page 23 it referred to lobbying the government. 
 
Councillor Williams responded to the question about recycling.  The relevant 
service was investigating a food waste project which would then be actioned 
next year.  Veolia provided responses on planning applications to the planning 
team.  At a previous waste conference, he had expected to hear ideas that the 
council could trial, however it appeared that all councils were doing the same 
thing.  In developments consisting of flats, the recycling area needed to be made 
more accessible and better lighting. 



 
4 

 
RESOLVED – 
 
1.  that the Council Plan 2022-2026 be recommended to Council for approval. 
 
2. that the Delivery Plan be recommended to Council for approval. 
 
3. that Cabinet recommends to Council that the Managing Director be 

authorised to make minor amendments to the Council Plan 2022-2026 and 
the Delivery Plan 2022-2024 in consultation with the Elected Mayor. 

 
4. that Cabinet notes progress on delivering the Council Plan 2022-2026 will 

be reported on a quarterly basis to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, with an annual report to the community of Watford being 
published. 

 
5. that Cabinet notes the aspirations and outstanding activities of the council’s 

Renewal Plan 2020, which was aligned to the previous Council Plan, are 
now incorporated into the refreshed Council Plan and Delivery Plan, noting 
the council’s achievements in delivering a range of renewal activities across 
our community, economy and businesses, the organisation and our own 
financial resilience. 

 
7   Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework  

 
Cabinet received a report of the Head of Leisure and Environmental Services 
which sought a one-year extension to the current four-year funding cycle. 
 
The Mayor invited Councillor Dychton to introduce the report. 
 
Councillor Dychton explained that the current framework was due to expire on 
31 March 2023.  During the lockdowns, as a result of the pandemic, many 
organisations had to shut down.  During this time the council continued to pay 
the agreed funding.  It had not been possible to review the impact of the 
organisations.  The report was asking Cabinet to allow for a one-year extension 
to the framework until 31 March 2024.  This additional year would allow the 
council to carry out benchmarking against other frameworks.  She thanked the 
officers for their hard work in challenging times.  The last two years had been 
exceptional.  The Watford community had stepped up to support the vulnerable 
and those most in need. 
 
The extension was considered a sensible approach.  A question was asked if the 
organisations were aware of the situation.   
 



 
5 

The Head of Leisure and Environmental Services advised that some informal 
discussions had taken place.  Following Cabinet’s decision and the call-in period 
the team would be writing to the organisations and giving them notice of the 
extension. 
 
Councillor Dychton added that the extension would enable officers to work with 
the groups to understand their needs and if they had changed, particularly after 
the pandemic, and the team would work closely with them.  If any organisation 
was removed or added to the framework they would be given plenty of notice. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bell, the Head of Leisure and 
Environmental Services explained that the date to report back with the findings 
had not yet been agreed.  The Mayor added that the framework would set out 
how the support was delivered.  He stressed that the council valued the 
organisations and their support to the community. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1.  that the Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework for 1 year until 31 March 

2024 at the current levels detailed in Appendix 1 of the report to allow the council 
to conduct a comprehensive review of the Framework going forward to meet the 
council priorities. 

 

8   Shared Services  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Executive Head of Commercial Finance and 
Innovation which included the business cases for the proposed shared services.  
It was noted that the business cases were exempt from publication due to the 
commercially sensitive nature of the content.  The Mayor reminded members 
that if they wished to discuss any of the individual business cases and the details 
were not contained in the officer’s report then the motion to exclude press and 
public would need to be moved. 
 
The Mayor informed Cabinet that he and Councillor Watkin had been involved in 
the discussions about the new shared services.  He referred to the success of the 
existing shared services with Three Rivers District Council which had provided 
resilience and a cost effective way of delivering services.  He stated that Three 
Rivers District Council could join the new shared services at a later date if they 
wished.  The format provided a clear governance structure by using the lead 
authority model. 
 
The Executive Head of Commercial Finance and Innovation added that a lot of 
work had taken place to get to this stage.  It was hoped that shared services 
could be expanded further in the future. 



 
6 

 
The Mayor emphasised that although cost was part of the reason for doing 
shared services, it was also about the resilience of a service.   
 
Councillor Stotesbury commented that it was also about ensuring officers were 
available throughout the year.  A big positive of shared services was the 
robustness of a service.  The council already had examples of good experiences 
of the existing shared services with Three Rivers District Council. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bell about the estimated savings, the 
Mayor advised that the information in the report was a conservative estimate.  
The Executive Head of Commercial Finance and Innovation said that once the 
teams were working together it may be possible that additional savings could be 
identified, through more efficiencies.  There was a small saving in year 2 and this 
would build as the teams gained more resilience and they identified potential 
revenue raising opportunities. 
 
There were no direct questions regarding the business cases for each of the new 
shared services. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that Cabinet unanimously recommends to Council: 
 
1.  the creation of a shared Planning Enforcement service between Watford 

Borough Council and St Albans City and District Council with the aim to go 
live from 1 September 2022, with Watford Borough Council as the lead 
authority. 

 
2.  the creation of a shared Building Control service between Watford Borough 

Council and St Albans City and District Council with the aim to go live from 1 
September 2022, with Watford Borough Council as the lead authority. 

 
3.  the creation of a shared Legal service between Watford Borough Council 

and St Albans City and District Council with the aim to go live from 1 
January 2023, subject to the appointment of a Head of Legal Service, with 
St Albans City and District Council as lead authority. 

 
9   Exclusion of press & public  

 
RESOLVED – 
 
that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it was 



 
7 

likely, in view of the nature of the discussions, that if members of the public were 
present during consideration of the item there would have been disclosure to 
them of exempt information as defined in Section 100(1), Schedule 12A of the 
Act for the reasons stated in the agenda. 
 

10   Delivering the Council Plan 2022-2024  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Managing Director, which she explained to 
members. 
 
Members discussed the report and questions were answered. 
  
RESOLVED – 
 
1.  that the recommendations were unanimously agreed. 
 
 
 

 
 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.00 pm 
 

 

 


